

06-4819-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:
HAROLD H. CHEN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 06-4819-cr(L)
06-5095-cr(CON)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

RAFAEL ALMONTES, JOSE ADAMES,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

HAROLD H. CHEN
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The Offense Conduct.....	4
B. The Defendant’s Guilty Plea.....	4
C. The Defendant’s Sentencing.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	8
I. The District Court’s Denial of the Defendant’s Request For A Downward Departure Is Unreviewable On Appeal.....	9
A. Relevant Facts.....	9
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	9

C. Discussion.....	10
II. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Denying the Defendant’s Motion For Downward Departure For the Third Point For Acceptance of Responsibility.	12
A. Relevant Facts.	12
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	12
1. Sentencing Guideline § 3E1.1(b).	12
2. Standard of Review.....	15
C. Discussion.	15
Conclusion.....	20
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	9
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).	9
<i>United States v. Fiore</i> , 381 F.3d 89, 92 (2d Cir.2004).	15
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 281 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2002).	10
<i>United States v. Hargrett</i> , 156 F.3d 447 (2d Cir. 1998)	9, 13
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 50 F.3d 1152 (2d Cir. 1995).	14
<i>United States v. Mishoe</i> , 241 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2001).	11
<i>United States v. Moreno-Trevino</i> , 432 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2005).	14
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 999 F.2d 640 (2d Cir. 1993).	11

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 14 F.3d 1200 (7th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Roe</i> , 445 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 129 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 388 (2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Sloley</i> , 464 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 429 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 465 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). .	9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 60 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 426 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 389 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15

<i>United States v. Wattree</i> , 431 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005).	14
<i>United States v. Wills</i> , 476 F.3d 103, 107-108 (2d Cir. 2007)..	11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	vii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	9
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	vii
21 U.S.C. § 841.	1, 3
21 U.S.C. § 846.	1, 3

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	vii
----------------------------	-----

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	5
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3.....	11
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1.....	14, 18
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0.....	<i>passim</i>
